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THE STATE OF OHIO, MONTGOMERY COUNTY

2003 CR 04190 '
THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

{September Term in the year Two Thousand and Three}

MONTGOMERY COUNTY, ss.

THE GRAND JURORS of the County of Montgomery, in the name, and the
authority of the State of Ohio, on their oaths do present and find that STEVEN ALAN
ELDRIDGE, on or about the 12" day of November in the year two thousand
three in the County of Montgomery, aforesaid, and State of Ohio, did knowingly obtain,
possess, or use a controlled substance, to-wit: Crack Cocaine or a compound, mixture,
preparation or substance containing Crack Cocaine in amount less than one (1) gram
Crack Cocaine; contrary to the form of the statute (in violation of Section 2925.11(A) of
the Ohio Revised Code) in such case made and provided, and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Ohio.

SECOND COUNT:

AND the grand jurors of this County, in the name and by the authority of the State of
Ohlo, upon their oaths, do find and present that: STEVEN ALAN ELDRIDGE on or
about November 12, 2003 in the County of Montgomery, aforesaid, and State of Ohio,
did knowingly cause or attempt to cause physical ham to another, to-wit: M.A.
Ponichtera, being a Peace Officer, as defined in Section 2035.01 O.R.C, while in the
performance of his official duties; contrary to the form of the statute (in violation of
Section(s) 2903.13(A) and 2903.13(C)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code) in such case made
and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.



THIRD COUNT:

AND the grand jurors of this County, in the name and by the authority of the State of
Ohlo, upon their oaths, do find and present that STEVEN ALAN ELDRIDGE on or
about November 12, 2003 in the County of Montgomery, aforesaid, and State of Ohio,
knowing that an official proceeding or investigation was In progress, or was about to be
or likely to be instituted, did alter, destroy, conceal, or remove any record, document, or
thing, with purpose to impair its value or avaitability as gvidence in such proceeding or
investigation; contrary to the form of the statute (in violation of Section 2921.12(A)(1) of
the Ohio Revised Code) in such case made and provided, and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Ohio.

Respectfully submitted,

MATHIAS H. HECK, JR,,
Prosecuting Attorney
Montgomery County, Ohio

o AL D

Asslistant Prosecuting Attorney

Supreme Court # _ DO14& A

“NOTICE: UNDER SECTION 2923.13 OF THE OHIO REVISED CODE, NO PERSON
WHO 1S CHARGED BY THIS INDICTMENT OR CONVICTED OF THE CHARGE(S) IN
THIS INDICTMENT MAY KNOWINGLY ACQUIRE, HAVE, CARRY OR USE ANY
FIREARM OR DANGEROUS ORDNANCE.”
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JUDGE JEFFREY E. FROELICH/JOHN C. AMOS 0071969

SUMMONS
Summons is hereby issued in accordance with criminal rule 4 (D) (3) advising

STEVEN ALAN ELDRIDGE
4 JUNIPER AVENUE
MEDWAY, OH 45341
COR/PTS

THAT STEVEN ALAN ELDRIDGE has been indicted by the Graad Jury of Montgomery County and that the person
named in the indictment is hereby ordered to personally appear at 8:30 A.M. on December 11, 2003 before a Presiding
Judge of the Montgomery County Common Pleas Court, Courtroom #6, THIRD FLOOR, 41 North Perry Street,
Dayton, Ohio, and that FAILURE TO APPEAR WILL RESULT IN A WARRANT FOR ARREST, FORFEITURE OF
BOND, IF ANY, OR ADDITIONAL CRIMINAL CHARGES FOR FAILURE TO APPEAR UNDER Section 2937.99,
Ohio Revised Code. I certify that the attached indictment is a true copy of the original indictment on file is this office.
You have the right to an atiorney. If you are unable to hire an attorney, call the Montgomery County Public
Defender's Office at 225-4652 bétween the hours of 9:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. to determine if you qualify for attorney
services at no cost to you. PLEASE BRING THIS INDICTMENT TO COURT WITH YOU, '

DAN FOLEY, Clerk
Court of Common Pleas, Montgomery County

By
I executed this Suramons on ___ by mailing a copy of the within Indictment to the defendant(s)
herein by CERTIFIED MAIL. Icertify that the fees shown herein were required to execute this summons.
Fees $
PAN FOLEY, Clerk
Court of Common Pleas, Montgomery County
By , Deputy
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STATE OF OHIO

VS,

IN THE COMMON PLEAS COURT OF MONTGOMERY C
?ngtflal_l'l:{AL DIVISION

GUF OO B3 cR WD
. Plaintiff, 70030EC 26 PH 2155 (Hon, Tekoan,_ Froclich ]

Shaen Eldridae i GoiATs  ENTRY OF WAIVERS AND PLEA(S)

PR
T e
\

sl S A /
Defendant.~ HOTCOMERY CO. OHID  ONCINDICTMEN [VINEGRMATION;
: ENTRY AND ORDER

WAIVERS AND PLEA(S) . Famen

The Court informed me and § understand that by pieadiO CONTEST. i am walving {giving up) my rights
- 10 jury tial;

- to confront witnesses against me;
- to have compulsory process for obtaining witnesses in my favor; and

- %o reguire the State to prove my guilt boyond s reasonable doubt at a tris! ot which ¥ cannot be compelled tb tostify
against myseif.

} voluntarily give up these rights, withdraw my former pleals) of not guilty and plead mi 0 CONTEST to the

chargels} that | committed the offense(s) sndrspeciticationis) of '_ramgpgg;\..\ RN Vidinl g

OR.c.. 2921, 1% W) - éﬂdqw\ alb 3% g,

- Yunderstand the nature of thefse) charge(s).

The Court also informed me and | understand the effect of my pleais) and that the Court, upon acceptance of my

pleais), may proceed with judgment and sentence. For the offensels) and specificationts) to which | am pleading, the Count

can sentence me (0

. . [

-Financial sanctions, including a fine up to $ lD 3 ob . 8 mandatory fine up o § —
court costs, restitution, and other financiel sanctions; snd

-Prisontermislof [, 2.3 U\ S weenn iplus e years); plu
-Mandatory, consecutive prison termis}y of i dr— for firearms spacification(s) to be served first; ph
-Post-release contrel for a period up t years and prison termi(s) up to the pariod of post-release control or one-halt

the total termis} originally imposed, whichever is greater, for violations of post-release control,

The prison termis} for s isfare mandatory and
cannot be reduced by judicial release, earned credit, or furlough; and

4 AM/AM-NOY ofigible to be sentenced to community control sanctions, for a period up to § years, which may include:
*Community residential sanctions (including up to 8 months incarceration) and
*Nonresidential senctions.

1 understand that for violations of community control sanctions, | can be reguired to serve a prison term of up 1o

A LA ; and
L)
-Permanent revocation or suspension of my Driver's License for not less than e and not more
than N 1375 vears; and
-Other sanctions: —
My pleai re voluntary. No coercion, force or threats have been used 1o induce my pleals).

No promises were made to me to induce my plsals). '
This plea was a negotizted plea and the entite underlying agreement upor: which the plea is based has baen statad

on the record in open Court,
| acknowledge “"M NOT a United States citizen.

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT D A

Supreme Court No. YIS 4 7@ >




ENTRY AND ORDER

The above-named Defendant appeared with counsel in open Court this _Qﬂ‘_%' of

202, whereupon the court addresseg Refendant personally and informed and explained to said Defendant the contants of the
yove Entry of Waivers and Pleals) o @ nformation, which the Defendant signed.

This Court FINDS that the Defendant understood the waivers of constitutional rights and what those rights are; the effect of
@her plea; the nature of the chargels). the maximum penalty involved and, if applicable, er eligibilty for probation or
ammunity controd sanctions; and that the Count may proceed with judgment and sentence.

The Court further FINDS that the Defendant understood any plea negotiations concluded between Defendant’s attorney and

¢ Assistant Prosecuting Attorney and that the underlying agrege upon which the plea(s) is/are based was stated on the record
1open Court, The Defendant then entered Aigiher pleafs) 0 CONTEST, both orally and in writing in open Court, to the
tfensels) and specificationis} set forth in the written pleals).

The Count further FINDS that the Defendant is meoking thelse) pleals) voluntarily. Upen evidence presented and
presentations made and accepted, the court further FINDS that there is a factual basis to support the chargels) and said plea(s).

Accordingly, the Count hereby ACCEPTS the Defendant’s pleals) and FINDS the Defendant guilly of the offensels) and
secification(s) to which said pleals) was/waere entered.

In accord with the underlying agreement upon which theisel negotiated pleals) was/were based, which agreement mls Coun
yproves and accepts, the following Countls) and Specificationis) isfare hereby DISMISSED:

Ca)uvlJ.. - ng_z.:&w »€ Gl Cotont = }S’Jo\,\ a

1t is hereby ORDERED that this Defendamt's Entry of Waivers and Pleals) be filed and journalized in the Office of the Clerk ol
purts.

Thus Court refers the Defendant to the Adult Probation Department for a pre-sentence investigation and report and sets the

a;l day of , 20 &}. at a‘! OO i).m. tor sentencing hearing in this matter.

C

ssnw'r PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

Jpreme Court No, Cpb7 1 “q (‘_‘) q

Rev. 5/30/0°



IN THE COMMON PLEAS COURT OF MONTGOMERY C

CRIMINAL DIVISION
Z'F;\!LFD "y
I o+ ’¢;Ct: 3 '-’._l'- .
STATE OF OHIO P EOMNCE Case No. @3 cRH\IH
. Plaintiff, 20030EC 26 PH 2:55  (Hon. ﬁ%ﬁﬁac“c."\ )
VS, o : :
< STI
bm Eufi (1‘\‘1.. silirts COURTS
Defendant.> MORTCOMERY CO., BHIO
WAIVERS AND PLEA(S) B
Tha Court informed me and | understand that by preadin. ‘ail !b? 0 CONTEST, | am waiving {giving up) my rights
- 30 jury tiisl;

- to confront witnesses against me;
- to have compulsory piocess for obtaining witnesses in my favor; and

- to requite the Stote to prove my guilt beyond m reasonable doubt at a trial at which | cannot bs compelied tb tostify
sgainst myself.

I voluntarily give up those rights, withdraw my former pleals of not guilty and plea
charge(s) that | committed the offense(s) and-spesiticationts) of ~T ; |

O CONTEST to the

¢GUILTY)
OR.c. 2921 1 W@ - (bcimv\ Jb B Resren

- Yunderstand the nature of the(se) chargais).

The Count also informed me ond | understand the effect of my pleats) and that the Court, upon acceptance of my
pleals], may proceed with judgment and sentence. For the offensels} and spotificationls) to which | am pleading, the Count
C&N sentence me 1o; :

-Financisl sanctlons, including a fine up to § lD \ BDP . a mandatory fing up to 3 ~—

court costs, restitution, and other financial sanctions; ang

-Prison termis) of | 3_'2_ S \‘-l 3 < Vel ANy {plus ——nime years); plu
-Mandatory, consecutive prison termisy of LA — for firearrns specification(s) to be served tirst; ph
-Post-release control tor a pericd up t years and prison termis) up to the period of postseleass control or one-half

the total termis) originally imposed, whichever is greater, for violations of post-release contral,

The prison termis) for —————— st isfate mandatory and
canhot be reduced by judicial release, esrned credit, or furlough; and

gible to be sentenced to community control sanctions, for a period up to 5 years, which may include:
*Community residential sanctions fincluding up 1o & months incarceration) and
*Nonresidential senciions,

I understand that for violations of community control sanctions, | can be required to serve a prison term of up to

W N 3 ; and

()
-Permanant revoration ar suspension of my Driver's Licenss for not less than Pt and not more
than N 1315 years: and
-Other sanctions: ——

My plea(@re voluntary. No coercion, force or thrests have been used to induce my pleals).
No promisgs were made to me 1o induce my pleals).

This plea was a negotiated plea and the entire underlying agreement upon which the plea is based hos been siated

on the record in open Court,
| acknowledge th NOT a United States citizen.

AT TORNEY FOV DEFENDANT W

Supreme Court No. -l dd 7522




ENTRY AND ORDER

e o
The above-named Defentant appeared wuth counsel in open Court this _&&Ry of

20O, whereupon the court addra : ndant personally and informed and explained to sald Defendant the contants of the

sove Entry of Walvers and Pleals) o nformation, which the Defendant signed.

This Count FINDS that the Dsfendant understood the waivers of constitutional rights and what those tdghts are; the effect of

Qher plea; \he pature of tha chargels); the maximum penalty involved and, it applicable, er eligibility for probation or
ammunity control sanctions; and that the Court may proceed with judgment and sentence.

The Court further FINDS that the Defendant undersiood any plea negotiations concluded between Defendant's attorney and

e Assistant Prosecuting Attorney and that the underlying agregerenmt upon which the pleals} is/are based was stated on the record
: open Court. The Defendant then entered@!her pleais) '-W ) CONTEST, both orally and in writing in open Court, 10 the
ffensels) and specificationis} set forth in the written pleals).

© The Court further FINDS that the Defendant is making theise) pleafs] voluntarily. Upon evidence presented and
presentations made and accepted, the court further FINDS that there is 2 factua! basis to support the chargels) and said pleals).

Accordingly, the Court hereby ACCEPTS the Defendant’s pleals} and FINDS the Defendent guilty of the offense(s) and
secification{s) to which said pleals) was/were entered,

In accord with the underlying agreement upon which thelse} negotiated pleals) was/were based, which agreement this Coun
proves and accepts, the following Countls) and Specificationts) isfare hareby DISMISSED: ’

Q“q..fl..—~ Thserg s 36 Conel Cocarts = }S’J«,\ Y

It is hereby ORDERED that this Defendant's Entry of Waivers and Pleals) be filed and journalized in the Office of the Clerk o
ourts.

Thxs Court refers the Defendant to the Adult Probotion Départment for a pre-sentence investigation and report and sets the

&l day of ., 20 _O_'—_}_ at a" 00 i).m. for sentencing hearing in this matter.

(.

ssnw*f PROSECUTING ATTORNEY — o

pteme Court No.__C?-D7 1 4 6 0‘

Rev. 5/30/0°



IN THE COMMON PLEAS COURT OF MONTGOMERY ( -
- . fRIMINAL DIVISION
R et Ll

}Wmummmw |

STATE OF OHIO L CaseNo. JODR ¢ W\dp
_ Plaintiff, 2W030EC 26 PN 2:59 (Hon._Telb. $froclioh

' ' 1:-."’ . . Jd
S"'C’U‘Cﬂ E,A(‘\d A% Ooon u§ COURTS :

Defendant. g TG TEMTIY €0, OH

V5.

e D

WAIVERS AND PLEA(S)

The Court informed me and | understand that by pleading GUILTY/NO CONTEST, t am waiving {giving up} my rights
. = 10 jury trial;

- to confront witnesses ageinst me;

- to have compulsory process for obtaining witnesses in my tsvor; and . )

- to require the Stote to prove my guil beyond a reasonable doubt at a trial at which | cannot be compelled to testify

apainst myseif.

I voluntatily give up those rights, withdraw my former plea%ol not ﬁuilty and INO-OW‘I'EST 10 the
chargeis) thai | committed the offensels) and sneeivefion(s) of S,g'a.q,(_)ﬁ fl 122 ] ﬂ[} 7y |
. N -
O.e.c. 2903.13 @) - 370401-?49(7) Yt Adewnes .

- 1 énderstand the nature of thelse) chargels).

The Count slsc informed me and | understand the effect of my pleals) ang that the Count, upon acceptonce of my
pleals), may proceed with judgment and sentence. For the offensels) and specificationi(s} to which § am pleading, the Court
can sentence me to: '
-Financisl senctions, including a fine upto $ 5 ) oDv . 3 mandatory fine up to § ~e——— , e e
courl costs, restitution, and other financial sanctions: and

-Prison termis) of  (; 7 v 0 W 4 17 / phus years); ph
-Mandatory, consecutive prison ternhislol for firearms specification{s) to be served tiest; p

-Post-release control for a peried up to 3/5 years and prison teimis} up to the period of post-release control or one-halt
the total termis) originally imposed, whichever is greater, for violations of post-release conteol,

The prison termis) for et isfare mandatory and
cannot be reduced by judicial release, garned credit, or furlough; and

i NOT eligible to ba sentenced to community control sanctions, for a period up to 6 years, which may include;
*Community residential sanctions lincluding up 10 6 months incarceration} and
- *Norresidential sanctions.
1 understand that !ar/ :'i?olaﬂons of community control sanctions, | can be required 10 serve a prison term of up lo

.~ ; and
-Permanent revocation or suspension of my Driver’s License for not less than  ~ee—m and not more
than JE——" 13/6 years;: and

it

-Qther sanctions:

My plea(s@re voluntary. No coercion, torce of threats have been used 10 induce my pleais).
No promises’ were made to me 1o induce my pleals).
This plea was a negotiated plea and the emire underlying agreement upon which the plea is based has been stated
on the record in open Court
| acknowledge thg

ATTORNEYAOR DEFENDANT

Supreme Court No. Vo X-¥i f;')/?




ENTRY AND ORDER

The above-named Defendant appeared with counsel in open Court this &L}\% of

& 2, whereupon the court addressed the Defendant parsonally and informed and explained to said Defendant the comems: of tF
ove Entry of Waivers and Pleals) onAfid Anformation, which the Defendant signed.

This Court FINDS that the Defendant understood the waivers of constitutional rights and what those rights are; the effect «
O3ther plea; the nature of the charge(s); the maximum penalty involved and, it applicable( hisher efigibility for probation
mmunity control sanctions; and that the Count may proceed with judgment and sentence.

The Court further FINDS that the Defendsnt understood any plea negotiations concluded between Defendant's attorney ar

e Assistant Prosecuting Attorney and that the undesrlying agree upon which the pleais) is/are based woas stated on the recol
open Court. The Defendant then enter isiher pleals) O@NO CONTEST, both orally and in writing in open Court, to th
fensels) and specilicationts) set forth in the written pleals),

The Court funher FINDS that the Defendant is making thelse} pleals) voluntmsily. Upon evidence presented ar
presentations made and accepted, 1the court further FINDS that there is a factual basis 1o suppon the chargels) and safd pleais).

Accordingly, the Court hereby ACCEPTS the Defendant’s pleals) and FINDS the Defendant guity of the oifensels) ar
ecification(s) to which said pleals) was/were entered.

In accord with the underlying agreemant upon which thelse) negotiated pleals) was/were based, which agreement this Cou
proves and accepts, the following Countis) and Specificationts) is/are hereby DISMISSED:

(1’141'-— Borsrendnn og Qa&(@w«r*(k-/@?fb/@)’{%cq

It is hereby ORDERED 1that this Defendant's Entty of Waivers and Pleais) be filed and journalized in the Office of the Clerk
wits.

This Court sefers the Defendant to the Adult Probation Department for a pre-sentence investigation and report and sets the

aﬁ_ day of * , 20 _Q_’-i at __ | X i y.m. for sentencing hearing in this matter.

WNT PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
me Court Nop, OD?? A 7

flev. 5/30/



BUREAU OF MOTOR VEHICLES
P.O. BOX 16520
COLUMBUS, OHIO 43216-6520

VC VIOLATOR COMPACT SUSPENSION

STATUS: CLOSED

START: 05/17/2005 END: 07/13/2005 BMV CASE: VC05002962
JURISDICTION: FL.ORIDA

CONVICTIONS

C1 IN-STATE CONVICTION
COURT: DAYTON MUNICIPAL COURT COURT CASE: 2005TR10223
OFF. DATE: 06/17/2005
QFRENSE: NO DRIVER LICENSE

C1 IN-STATE CONVICTION

CONV, DATE: 06/23/2005

DRIVER HISTORY
REQUEST DN
QATE FIRSTNAME MIDULE MAME. LAST MARE. SUTFIS CATE OF BIRTH SOCIAL SECURITY DRIVER LICONSL
HUMBER RUMBEA
071202011
DRIVER INFORMATION
FIRST NAME. MIODLE HAME, LAST NAME, SUFFIX THATE GFRIRTH SOCIAL SECURITY MUMBER DRIVER LICENSE NUMBER DATE QF ISSUANCE
N 04/06/2005
LAST KHOWN ADDRESS DATFE OF EXFIRATION
SEX HEIGICF WELHT Bath COLOR EYE COLOR LICENSE CLASS
MALE s 09 | 200 BROWN BROWN CLASS B COMMERCIAL
| STATUS AS OF 072012011 : EXPIRED
- ENDORSEMENTS: MOTORCYGLE
| RESTRICTIONS:  NONE
DRIVER RECORDS
WITHDRAWALS___

POINTS: 02

Page | of 2



BUREAU OF MOTOR VEHICLES
P.O.BOX 16520
COLUMBUS, OHIO 43216-6520

DRIVER HISTORY

REQUESY OR
i DATE FIRST MAME RUDDLE NAME LAST NAIAL SUFFIS DAYE OF DIRTH YOCTAL SECCRITY DRIVER LICEITE
; RUMOER NUMBER ’

07/20/201 1 1

COPJRT: DAYTON MUNICIPAL COURT COURT CASE: 2005TR09385
OFF. DATE: 05/28/2005 CONV. DATE: 06/08/2005 POINTS: 02
OFFENSE: NO DRIVER LICENSE

Ci IN-STATE CONVICTION
COURT: CLARK CO MUNICIPAIL, LOURT COURT CASE: 300515
OFF. DATE: 01/10/2003  CONV, DATE: 01/17/2003  POINTS: 02
OFFENSE: SPEED

CIIN-STATE CONVICTION
COURT: MONTGOMERY AREA 1 CO CRT COURT CASE: D05608
OFF. DATE: 08/24/2000 CONV.DATE: 08/31/2000 PQINTS: 00
OFFENSE: VIOLATION SEAT BELT LAW

C1 IN-STATE CONVICTION
COURT: MONTGOMERY CO #2/EAST COURT CASE: D01989
OFF. DATE: 04/02/2000 CONV. DATE: 04/11/2000 POINTS: 00
OFFENSE: MISCELLANEOUS

C1 IN-STATE CONVICTION
COURT: CLARK CO MUNICIPAL COURT COURT CASE: 9810909
OFF. DATE: 08/05/1998 CONYV. DATE: 08/18/1998  POINTS: 00
OFFENSE: VIOLATION SEAT BELT LAW

C3 OUT-OF-STATE CONVICTION

COURT: UNKNOWN COURT CASE: 403293833
OFF. DATE: 01/12/1994  CONV:IYATE: 03/18/1994
OFFENSE: §94-PRIMA FACIE* ' JURISDICTION: NEW YORK

INFORMATION

0S QUT OF STATE DRIVER LICENSE
REPORTED 11/22/2005 BY NY

END OF DRIVER RECORDS

Page 2 of 2



